

Subject: Notice of the merger by incorporation of MPS Capital Services Banca per le Imprese S.p.A. in the parent company Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A.

> 2023 Firenze,

To: Address: Attention:

We are pleased to inform you that, pursuant to a reorganization of the Monte dei Paschi di Siena Group ("MPS Group"), MPS Capital Services Banca per le Imprese S.p.A. ("MPSCS") will transfer its business, assets and liabilities to Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena SpA, parent company of MPS Group.

The required approval of the European Central Bank was issued with decision of February 27, 2023. The said approval was followed by the filing and registration of the Merger Plan at the relevant Chamber of Commerce of Arezzo-Siena and of Firenze, respectively, on March 17 2023 and on March 20 2023

Furthermore, we anticipate that the transfer will be the result of an operation of law as a "fusione per incorporazione" (merger by incorporation) and, pursuant to art. 2505 bis. of the Italian Civil Code - as amended from time to time - such succession becomes effective on the date on which the merger act is registered at the local Chamber of Commerce, pursuant to art. 2504 of the Italian Civil Code. The effective date is the date provided by the merger act; by the way, a specific notice will be given also on web pages of MPSCS www.mpscapitalservices.it and on MPS Group's web page www.gruppomps.it.

Due to this circumstance, all the financial, banking and commercial activity will be carried on by Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A., the sole counterpart for every obligations, agreements, relations relevant to the mentioned activities, therein included any legal proceedings before the merger. As a consequence, and referring to the above, the existing obligations between MPCS and you will be assigned to Banca Monte dei Paschi di Siena S.p.A. from the effective date hereof.

MPS CAPITAL SERVICES BANCA PER LE IMPRESE S.P.A



The documents relating to the merger are available to the public - in accordance with the current provisions - at the registered office of MPSCS, as well as in the authorised storage mechanism

(www.emarketstorage.com) and can be consulted on the website <u>www.mpscapitalservices.it</u>, in which will also be published all the necessary and legally required information progressively available.

Kindest regards,

MPS Capital Services Banca per le Imprese SpA The General Manager